
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

Date: Friday, 22nd February, 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Sam Wilson 

 
Councillors:  
David Griffiths   
Cathy Mason  
Tony Brewer (Substitute Member)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee to be held 
at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   Hearing for Review of a Premises Licence:  The Dog House at 
Hucknall, 2 Yorke Street, Hucknall.  
 
 

5 - 52 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report To: LICENSING COMMITTEE Date: 22ND FEBRUARY 2019

Heading:

HEARING FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE

THE DOG HOUSE AT HUCKNALL, 2 YORKE STREET,
HUCKNALL, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, NG15 7BT

Applicant AMANDA STEVENSON (INTERESTED PARTY)

Portfolio Holder: DEPUTY LEADER – OUTWARD FOCUS

Ward/s: HUCKNALL CENTRAL

Key Decision: NO

Subject To Call-In: NO

Purpose of Report

For Members to consider evidence produced at a public hearing taking into account the details
contained within this report and any representations made at this meeting for an application to
Review a Premises Licence in relation to The Dog House at Hucknall 2 Yorke Street, Hucknall,
Nottinghamshire, NG15 7BT; and to determine the application by taking such of the steps set
out below as the Committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Recommendation(s)

Members having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the
following steps (if any) as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives:

a) to modify the conditions of the Premises Licence;

b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the Premises Licence;

c) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;

d) to suspend the Premises Licence for a period not exceeding three months;

e) to revoke the Premises Licence.

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are altered or
omitted or any new condition is added.

Where the Sub-Committee decide to take a step mentioned in (a) or (b) above, it may provide
that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not exceeding three
months) as it may specify.

Otherwise the modification of conditions or the exclusion of a licensable activity will be
permanent.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Reasons for Recommendation(s)

Members must consider all evidence offered at the Hearing and make an unbiased decision on
the evidence offered. In making any decision, Members must also have regard to the Home
Office statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (which can be
found online at):
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachme
nt_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_A
ct_2003__April_2018_.pdf

and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy (which can be found online at):
https://www.ashfield.gov.uk/media/5265/statement-of-licensing-policy-2019-2024.pdf

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted)

None

Detailed Information

The Licensing Act 2003 came in to force in September 2005. It passed the powers to the Local
Authority to licence premises for any of the following licensable activities :

 The sale by retail of alcohol;
 The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club or to the order of a member of the

club;
 The provision of regulated entertainment; and
 The provision of late night refreshment.

The licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public safety;
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm.

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing objectives, so that
the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at all times. However, the
legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. These are vitally important
and should be principal aims for everyone involved in licensing work.

Section 51 of the 2003 Act, allows interested persons, and responsible authorities, to make
representations in favour or against the review of a premises licence. All review applications
must be determined by a Licensing Committee or Sub-Committee Hearing.

Other Relevant Considerations

The Sub-Committee is reminded of its responsibilities under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
(to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the Ashfield District) and the Human
Rights Act (which guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of
their civil rights, and also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in
existence, and the protection of private and family life) when considering the fair balance
between the interests of the all parties to this Hearing.

Page 6



Any decision taken by the Sub-Committee must be necessary and proportionate to the
objectives being pursued.

Members are reminded that whenever they make a decision under the Licensing Act 2003, they
have a duty to act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives.

When considering any representations, only those issues relating to the four licensing
objectives should be considered and appropriate weight given to the importance and relevance
of each representation.

Members should note that the applicant or persons making representations have the right of
appeal against the decision made by the Sub-Committee.

Summary of Application

On 3rd January 2019, the Licensing Authority received an application from Amanda Stevenson
to review the Premises Licence for The Dog House at Hucknall, 2 Yorke Street, Hucknall,
Nottinghamshire, NG15 7BT, following an accumulation of incidents that she witnessed that
have occurred at the licensed premises alleged to have arisen from the repeated failures by the
Premises Licence holder and Designated Premises Supervisor to uphold the licensing
objectives of:

 The prevention of public nuisance
 The promotion of public safety
 The protection of children from harm

and that these incidents relate to a failure by those responsible for the establishment to comply
with the conditions attached to the current Premises Licence.

The application submitted by Mrs Stevenson is attached at Appendix A.

During the 28 day representation period the Licensing Team received two representations from
Interested Parties in support of the application and detailing their concerns as to how the
licensing objectives are not being upheld by those responsible for the management of the
premises. Copies of the representations are attached at Appendix B.

Prior to Mrs Stevenson submitting her application, the Licensing Authority had taken
enforcement action by way of the issue of two Warnings to the Premises Licence holder
following Mrs Stevenson reporting (both in December 2018 and January 2019) breaches of
licence conditions (namely that customers of the premises had taken their drinks onto the
street). A copy of the Stage 1 Warning relating to the matter reported in December 2018 is
attached at Appendix C.

Following receipt of this Warning, the Premises Licence holder issued a response, informing
the Licensing Authority of measures that he had put in place to prevent further similar breaches.
A copy of his response is attached at Appendix D.

In light of the further breaches of licence conditions that Mrs Stevenson reported in early
January 2019, the Licensing Enforcement Officer visited the premises in order to review the
CCTV footage. On arrival a technical fault was found with the data storage of the CCTV making
it not possible for the footage to be viewed.

In light of the CCTV footage not being available and there being no evidence to contradict Mrs
Stevenson’s allegations, a further Warning was issued to the Premises Licence holder, advising
of the need for his staff to be vigilant, consistent and proactive in their adherence to the

Page 7



conditions and operational policies attached to the Premises Licence. A copy of the Stage 2
Warning relating to Mrs Stevenson’s second complaint is attached at Appendix E.

The Premises Licence currently in force was first granted by the Licensing Sub-Committee at a
Hearing held on 5th July 2018. A copy of the Decision Notice relating that Hearing is attached
at Appendix F to assist all parties.

A copy of the current Premises Licence (Ref: PR01719 V1) which includes the operating hours,
conditions and operational policies relating to the Hearing held on 5th July 2018 is attached at
Appendix G.

A map detailing the general location of the premises is attached at Appendix H.

Implications

Corporate Plan:

Licensing Act 2003 is a statutory duty of the Council.

Ensuring that Premises and Clubs operate with the correct Licence, having regard to the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy on alcohol, regulated entertainment, and late
r
[...]
NDIX B

Page 19



Page 20



Address: Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, Nottingham. NG17 8DA
Tel: 01623 450000 Fax: 01623 457585

www.ashfield.gov.uk

If reasonable adjustments are needed to fully engage with the Authority - contact 01623 450000

Contact: Licensing Team

Direct Line: 01623 457589

Email: licensing@ashfield.gov.uk

Our Ref: Contraventions

Your Ref: PR/1719V1

Date: 12th December 2018

Dear Sirs

RE: THE DOG HOUSE @ HUCKNALL

It has been brought to my attention that a complaint has been received regarding
an instance of non-compliance with the conditions attached to your Premises
Licence held for the above establishment.

It is stated that at approximately 20:30 hours on Saturday 8th December 2018, that
2 male customers of the Dog House @ Hucknall were witnessed to be consuming
alcohol outside the premises whilst having exited the premises to smoke.

Annex Three of your Premises Licence clearly lists the conditions applicable to prevent
a public nuisance when regulated entertainment is held at the venue, and I have listed
these specific conditions below for your attention:

 No person shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst in the possession
of any drinking vessel or open glass bottle, whether empty or containing any
beverage, other than to any external area owned or legally occupied by the
Premises Licence Holder.

Whilst the Licensing Authority is keen to promote a vibrant night time economy within
the Ashfield District, I must ensure that any breaches of licence conditions or failures
to uphold the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance are recorded, and
highlighted to you in a transparent manner by way of this Stage 1 Warning.

I would remind you that at the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing held to determine your
Premises Licence, that local residents were quite vociferous as to their opposition to the
grant of the Licence, and therefore I would recommend that you ensure that those who
run the venue on a dai
[...]
ery serious and will take further measures to
combat the breach.

Best regards

David

Sent from my iPhone

APPENDIX D

Page 23

ad05019_3
Text Box



Address: Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, Nottingham. NG17 8DA
Tel: 01623 450000 Fax: 01623 457585

www.ashfield.gov.uk

If reasonable adjustments are needed to fully engage with the Authority - contact 01623 450000

Contact: Licensing Team

Direct Line: 01623 457589

Email: licensing@ashfield.gov.uk

Our Ref: 007525

Your Ref: PR/1719

Date: 11th January 2019

Dear Sirs

RE: THE DOG HOUSE @ HUCKNALL, 2 YORK STREET, HUCKNALL

Further to my previous correspondence with you (12th December 2018) regarding
customers of the above premises having been witnessed to be consuming alcohol
outside of your licensed establishment, I have been made aware of another two separate
recent incidents regarding the same nature of non-compliance.

These most recent incidents occurred on 24th December 2018 at approximately 16:28
hours and on 28th December 2018 at approximately 19:50 hours. The complainant has
offered to provide video evidence of the breaches, however, I instead hoped to rely on
the footage from your own CCTV system.

Unfortunately, CCTV footage was not available owing to a technical problem relating to
your system not having stored the data images. Therefore, I am satisfied that the
evidence obtained by the complainant is sufficient for me to consider taking further
enforcement action by way of this Stage 2 Warning.

I have already made you aware of the condition attached at Annex Three of your
Premises Licence that relates to the prevention of persons consuming alcohol outside the
premises, and such a condition is specifically imposed to as best as possible prevent
customers from causing a public nuisance to those who may live in close proximity to
The Dog House @ Hucknall.

Whilst I appreciate the measures that you have put in place as stated in your response to
my previous letter to allay the concerns of the complainant, it is clear that your staff need
to be vigilant, consistent and pro-active in the management of the venue so that the
conditions of the licence and the licensing objectives are not undermined.

You may feel it prudent to consider if there are further measures that could be taken, so
that the management of patrons outside of the premises can be adequately catered for.

Big Dogs Pub Co Ltd
54 Main Road
Watnall
Nottinghamshire
NG15 7BT

APPENDIX E

Page 24



Should you have any queries relating to this matter, please feel free to contact me at the
above address.

Yours sincerely

Julian Alison
Licensing Team Leader

Cc: Ryan Duffy, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Nottinghamshire Police.

Page 25



THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005

DECISION OF HEARING

The LICENSING SUB-COMITTEE sitting at Ashfield District Council:

Date: 05 July 2018

Applicant: Big Dogs Pub Company Ltd.

Premises: The Dog House at Hucknall

Application for a New Premises Licence

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1 Decision

The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee (in exercise of its powers delegated by
Ashfield District Council as Licensing Authority) was to:

Grant the application for a premises licence subject to the following conditions:

A The mandatory conditions, the conditions offered by the Applicant, the
conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule and the embedded
restrictions on the use of the premises; and

B Any conditions as attached by the Licensing Sub-Committee as a result of this
hearing:

CCTV

1. A CCTV system shall be installed and operative in the premises when
licensable activities are taking place. All recordings used in
conjunction with CCTV shall:

• be of evidential quality
• indicate the time and date
• be retained for a period of 31 days

2. CCTV recordings are to be made available for inspection to the Police or
any other authorised person upon requ
[...]
es Daily Register.

Open Vessels

14.No person shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst in the possession
of any drinking vessel or open glass bottle, whether empty or containing
any beverage, other than to any external area owned or legally occupied by
the Premises Licence Holder.

Pub Watch

15. The Premises Licence holder shall participate in the designated local
Pubwatch / Licensed Premises Partnership scheme (should one be in
operation) and ensure that a representative of the licensed premises attend
all of the arranged meetings or such a person has made all reasonable
endeavours to attend the arranged meetings

Challenge 25

16. All members of staff at the premises shall seek "credible photographic proof
of age evidence" from any person who appears to be under the age of 25
years and who is seeking access to the premises or is seeking to purchase
or consume alcohol on the premises. Such credible evidence, which shall
include a photograph of the customer, will include a passport, photographic
driving licence, or Proof of Age card carrying a "PASS" logo.

Page 28



2 Facts and Reasons

Facts – The Sub-Committee decided the following:

1. No representations were received from any Relevant Authority;

2. No representations were received from Nottinghamshire Police specifically in
connection with anti-social behaviour or crime & disorder in the area the
premises will be located;

3. No evidence was presented of anti-social behaviour or crime & disorder
connected to this Premises and there was sufficient evidence to demonstrate
the licensing objectives would be upheld.

4. The Interested Parties representations raised concerns about problems that
may have been connected to other premises in the locality, and there was no
evidence attributable to these premises.

5. The representations and concerns raised by the Interested Parties were
acknowledged by the Sub-Committee and the proposals from the Applicant
should alleviate the residents concerns.

Reasons – The Sub-Committee’s reasoning behind its decision was based
on being satisfied that:

1. The Applicant was committed to being a responsible Licensee and, should
the licence be granted, the good management practices utilised in the
Applicant’s other Licensed Premise would be replicated at this Premise.

2. The conditions offered by the Applicant were appropriate for to the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

3. The Applicant’s suggestion of having contact details available for local
residents to raise concerns was welcomed by sub-committee.

4. The Applicant was willing to work with the community, responsible
authorities etc. to address any concerns relating to the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

5. Licensing Law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of Anti
Social Behaviour but rather a part of a holistic approach to the management
of the District.

6. There are other mechanisms available and in place for controlling problems
of crime and disorder and public nuisance in the area.

7. If a Responsible Authority and/or Interested Party feel that the licence
cannot be or is not being adhered to then a review application can be made
to the Licensing Authority for the licence to be reviewed.

Page 29



3 Decision

The Sub-Committee considered all the evidence carefully including the
representations made by the Applicant and the Interested party. The Sub-
Committee took into account the District’s Licensing Policy, the Secretary of State’s
Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) in particular
parts 2, 8 and 9, the Human Rights Act and the four licensing objectives, namely:

 Prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Protection of children from harm

Each objective being of equal importance.

On consideration of the evidence and by virtue of the guidance issued under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) the Licensing Authority attached
conditions which it regarded as necessary and proportionate to the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives and / or were offered by the Applicant. The Sub-Committee
were satisfied that the conditions offered by the Applicant were appropriate for to the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives and should alleviate the residents concerns.

If a Responsible Authority and/or Interested Party felt that the licence was not being
adhered to then a review application could be made to the Licensing Authority for the
licence to be reviewed.

4 Appeal

The parties to the hearing are reminded that there is a right to appeal against the
decision to the Nottingham Magistrates Court, Carrington Street, Nottingham, NG2
1EE exercisable within 21 days of receipt of notification.

Signed ………………………………………
Chairman of the Panel

Dated: 5th July 2018

Page 30



GUIDANCE NOTES ON APPEALING AGAINST THE COUNCIL'S DECISION

Please read these notes carefully

If you wish to appeal against this decision Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003

governs how you should make your appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

The appeal must be commenced by Notice of Appeal to the Justices’ Chief

Executive for the Mansfield Magistrates’ Court at the address below. You should

contact the Magistrates’ Court or your Solicitor immediately to obtain the correct

documentation to ensure that your appeal is made correctly.

Unless you are exempt, the Magistrates’ Court will require you to pay a fee when

you lodge your appeal. You should contact the Magistrates’ Court or your Solicitor

immediately to find out how much you will have to pay.

You must lodge your appeal with the Court within the period of 21 days

beginning with the day on which you were notified of the decision. This means

that the signed Notice of Appeal and court fee [if applicable] must reach the Court

within 21 days. The Court cannot accept appeals lodged once this appeal period has

expired.

On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may-

(a) dismiss the appeal;

(b) substitute for the decisi
[...]
erson on request and
all such books shall be retained at the premises for at least 12 months

3. All details of the level of training shall be recorded in a bound and sequentially
paginated book or electronic record. This information shall be made available for
inspection and copying by the Police or any other authorised person on request and
all such books shall be retained at the premises for at least 12 months

Page 38



4. A Premises Daily Register shall be held at the premises. This Register shall be
maintained for a rolling minimum period of 12 months, and shall record:

 The name of the person responsible for the premises on each given day.
 The name of the person authorising the sale of alcohol each day.
 All calls made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a resident or

neighbour of noise, nuisance or anti-social behaviour by persons attending or
leaving the premises. This shall record the details of the caller, the time and date
of the call and the time and call.

 Any refusals on grounds of age and/or intoxication (to include date, time, member
of staff involved, reason for refusal as well as a brief physical description of the
person refused)

 Any calls to or visits by Nottinghamshire Police or the Licensing Authority in
relation to any crime and disorder / public nuisance or like related matter.

The Designated Premises Supervisor shall check the Premises Daily Register on a
weekly basis ensuring that it is completed and up-to-date, sign the Premises Daily
Register each time that it is checked, and make the Premises Daily Register available
for inspection by any Authorised Officer throughout the trading hours of the premises.

5. The premises shall implement written policies and procedural statements and/or
management action plans. Such documents shall include, but not be limited to, the
following:

 CCTV
 Safeguarding Children & Vulnerable Adults
 Responsible Service of Alcohol
 Underage Sales and False Identity
 Acceptable Form of Iden
[...]
mencing employment at the venue  

Page 50



APPENDIX H

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Hearing for Review of a Premises Licence:  The Dog House at Hucknall, 2 Yorke Street, Hucknall.





Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Friday, 22nd February, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sam Wilson in the Chair; 

 Councillors David Griffiths and Cathy Mason. 
 

Officers Present: Julian Alison, Lynn Cain and Hannah Cash. 
 

In Attendance: Mr. David Fewster (Premise Licence Holder). 
Mr. Paul Oldnall (in support of the Premise 
Licence Holder). 
Mrs. Amanda Stevenson (Review Applicant). 
 

 
 
 
 

LSC.6 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
LSC.7 Hearing for Review of a Premises Licence: 

The Dog House at Hucknall, 2 Yorke Street, Hucknall 
 

 The Chairman introduced himself and asked the Committee Members, Officers 
and those parties present to introduce themselves. 
 
In attendance were Mr. David Fewster (Premise Licence Holder) and Mr. Paul 
Oldnall (in support of the Premise Licence Holder) and Mrs. Amanda 
Stevenson (Review Applicant). 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be adopted throughout the duration 
of the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader then proceeded to outline the application for 
review of a premises licence.   
 
The Chairman then invited the Review Applicant, Mrs. Amanda Stevenson to 
put forward her concerns in relation to the running of the licenced premises to 
the Sub Committee.  Following this and in accordance with adopted 
procedure, the Premise Licence Holder, the Sub Committee Members and the 
Legal Officer were offered the opportunity to ask questions of the Review 
Applicant for the purposes of lucidity and further explanation. 
 
The Premise Licence Holder was then invited to put forward to the Sub 
Committee his response to the concerns raised by the Review Applicant.  



 

Following this and in accordance with adopted procedure the Review 
Applicant, the Sub Committee Members and the Legal Officer were offered the 
opportunity to ask questions of the Premise Licence Holder for the purposes of 
lucidity and further explanation. 
 
At this point in the proceedings the Review Applicant requested that a noise 
recording be listened to by all present at the hearing and submitted as further 
evidence for the review.  Having been put to all parties it was agreed that 
submission of the recording evidence would be acceptable.  All present at the 
meeting then proceeded to listen to the evidence presented. 
 
Finally, the Chairman invited the Review Applicants and Premise Licence 
Holder to sum up their respective cases. 
 
The Chairman and Members of the Sub Committee then withdrew from the 
hearing in order to deliberate upon the review application and representations 
made in respect of it. 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 10.55 a.m.  
 
The Chairman and the Sub Committee Members subsequently returned to the 
room and the hearing was reconvened at 11.20 a.m. 
 
The Legal Officer delivered the Sub Committee’s findings, the decision and the 
reasons as follows:- 
 
The Sub Committee had taken into account the evidence put before it at the 
hearing and also taken into account the contents of the application and written 
representations. 
 
Decision 
 
RESOLVED  
that the decision of the Licensing Sub Committee (in exercise of its powers 
delegated by Ashfield District Council as Licensing Authority) is to permanently 
modify the conditions of the licence/certificate by adding the following 
conditions: 
 
a) the cigarette receptacles provided for customers shall be moved and 

relocated on the Yorke Street side of the premises; 
 

b) from 31st May, 2019, windows fitted to the premises that open on to West 
Street shall be closed from 19:00 hours each day; 

 
c) a soft closing system shall be fitted to the main entrance door, and the door 

shall not be left open at any time, save for immediate entrance and egress. 
 
Facts  
 
The Panel carefully considered all of the information provided in the 
Application and the two representations, and the submissions made by both 
parties at the hearing. The Panel also took in to account the District’s 
Licensing Policy, the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under s182 of 



 

the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Statutory Guidance’) and the four licensing 
objectives, namely: 
 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
The Sub Committee found the following facts: 
 
1. The Premises are situated in a residential area and are close to residential 

properties, particularly that of the Applicant; 
 
2. Noise emanating from the Premises is capable of undermining the 

licensing objective of the Prevention of Public Nuisance, particularly later at 
night; 

 
3. The noise complained of by the Applicant is from inside the Premises and 

also from patrons standing outside; 
 
4. There was no evidence that the licensing objectives of the Prevention of 

Crime and Disorder; Public Safety and the Protection of Children from 
Harm are being undermined, despite reference to them in the Application 
and in one representation.  

 
5. No representations were received from Responsible Authorities. 
 
6. The Sub Committee found that, on the evidence presented, the addition of 

the two conditions above to the Premises Licence was a reasonable and 
proportionate means to limit the effect of noise from the Premises on 
nearby residents, thereby promoting the Licensing objective of the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 
Reasons  
 
1. The Sub Committee considered whether, and accepted that, routine noise 

emanating from the Premises is capable of causing a degree of public 
nuisance, in particular to the Applicant and those living in close proximity 
to the Premises.  
 
The Sub Committee noted that the Council’s Environmental Health 
Department investigated the Premises and did not make a finding of 
statutory noise nuisance. They took in to account the Statutory guidance, 
which states: 
 
Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many pieces of legislation. 
It is however not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad 
common law meaning. It may include in appropriate circumstances the 
reduction of the living and working amenity and environment of other 
persons living and working in the area of the licensed premises. 

 
 
 



 

2. The Sub Committee considered the issue raised in the Application of cars 
mounting and parking on the pavement and the concerns around public 
safety however, they did not consider that this was within the control of the 
Premises. Behaviour taking place beyond the immediate area surrounding 
the premises is the responsibility of the individual. 
 

3. The Sub Committee noted that the Applicant had reported the issues with 
noise to the Police and that the Council’s Environmental Health and 
Planning Departments had been involved. They were disappointed that 
none of them had considered it appropriate to comment in their role as 
Responsible Authorities. This left the Sub Committee with no independent 
evidence to base their decision on having only the information provided by 
the Applicant and on behalf of the Premises. 

 
The Sub Committee found all parties at the hearing to be credible and did 
not doubt any information put forward however, it recognised the parties’ 
competing objectives and felt that information from Responsible Authorities 
would have aided the decision making process. The Panel was grateful to 
the Respondents for allowing a noise recording taken by the Applicant to 
be played at the hearing. Ultimately, they did not take the recording in to 
consideration when making their decision as it did not record the level of 
noise and therefore they felt it could not be relied on to be an accurate 
indicator of the level of noise from the Premises. 

 
4. When considering the Application, the Sub Committee particularly took in 

to account the nature of the area within which the Premises are situated 
(Policy 2 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy). It recognised 
that, due to the close proximity of the Premises to residential properties, 
routine noise from the Premises and its patrons could cause a public 
nuisance particularly at night. 

 
5. The Sub Committee accepted that measures have been taken to mitigate 

noise at the Premises including the Premises being soundproofed and 
having windows on the Yorke Street side that do not open. The Sub 
Committee felt that the soundproofing was likely to lead to sound being 
funnelled through open windows on West Street, which would particularly 
affect the residential properties there.  

 
When considering what action to take the Authority should seek to 
establish the causes of the concerns raised in the representations and 
direct the remedial action at those concerns. The action taken should 
generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than 
is appropriate and proportionate to address the concerns. 
 
The Sub Committee felt that it was possible to address this concern by 
imposing a new condition on the Licence that any windows on the West 
Street side of the Premises must be closed after 19:00 hours, and that a 
soft close system must be installed on the entrance door to ensure that it 
is kept closed other than when people are entering or leaving the 
Premises. A period of approximately 3 months is being given before this 
condition takes effect to allow time for air conditioning to be installed as 
the Sub Committee recognises that this condition will mean that there are 
no windows in the Premises that can be opened after 19:00 hours.  



 

 
6. The Sub Committee felt that the noise issue was compounded by the 

designated area for smoking being outside of the entrance door on West 
Street. They noted the measures already in place, including a shelf for 
drinks and signs requesting drinks not be taken outside, however they felt 
that whilst these measures might discourage people from lingering outside 
they did not prevent them causing noise when out there. 

 
They therefore felt that a condition requiring any smoking receptacles to be 
moved to Yorke Street would be an appropriate way of addressing this 
issue and reducing the amount of noise affecting the residents of West 
Street. This condition will take effect immediately.  

 
Appeal  
 
The parties to the hearing were reminded that there was a right to appeal 
against the decision to the Mansfield Magistrates Court, Rosemary Street, 
Mansfield, Nottinghamshire, exercisable within 21 days from the date of 
notification of the Licensing Authority’s decision.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.36 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


